
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Suzannah Clarke (Chair) 
Tom Copley (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Tauseef Anwar 
Andre Bourne 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Silvana Kelleher 
John Muldoon 
John Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Ian Thomas 

Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 21 August 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Samuel James Committee Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 3722 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



    

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 12 

3.   NORTHWEST GARAGES, KNAPDALE 
CLOSE, LONDON, SE23 3XG 

Forest Hill 13 - 56 

4.   34 ST MARGARETS PASSAGE, LONDON, 
SE13 5BS 

Blackheath 57 - 84 

5.   DEPTFORD CREEK ADJACENT TO PHOENIX 
WHARF, NORMAN ROAD, LONDON, SE10 

New Cross 85 - 116 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 30 AUGUST 2018   

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corp
[...]
rvices, Samuel 
James – Committee Co-ordinator 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Copley, Councillor Bourne, Councillor Adefiranye 
 
Meeting Commenced at 19:31. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of interest. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 

Members approved the minutes for Committee B held on 26th April. 

 

Members approved minutes for Committee B held on subject 7th June to some minor 
amendments.  
 
3. Mayfield’s Hostel, 47 Burnt Ash Hill, SE12 (DC/17/103886) (Item 3 on the agenda) 
 
The presenting Planning Officer Suzanne White (SW) explained the details of the existing 
site which is currently a 2/3 storey building in Council ownership, used as a hostel for 
emergency accommodation for homeless families.  
 
SW outlined the details of the proposal would comprise the demolition of the existing 
building, and the construction of a five/six storey building comprising 24x two bedroom, 16x 
three bedroomed self-contained flats, a two storey commercial space (flexible use classes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

A1 / A2 / A3 / B1(a) / D1 (crèche, education, museum, art gallery) and 7x two storey houses 
at Mayfields 47 Burnt Ash Hill.  
 
The scheme would result in 47 self-contained, 100% socially rented residential units. 66 new 
trees would be planted, and photo voltaic panels would be installed on the roof.  
 
SW went on to mention that the Council had received 18 letters of objection and 4 letters in 
support of the proposal. A local meeting was held on 13th December 2017. The Council’s 
housing team are in support of the proposal.  
 
The proposal was recommended for approval, subject to 26 conditions. 
 
Questions from Councillors followed: 
 
Councillor Rathbone (CR) noted that Lewisham Homes were not yet present, and stated that 
he would save some of his questioning for them. 
 
Councillor Kelleher (CK) sought clarification on the number of trees to be planted, to which 
SW replied it would be 66.  
 
Councillor Johnston-Franklin (CJF) asked whether the ground floor would be in commercial, 
community or flexible usage. SW clarified that it would be mixed or flexible usage, which 
could change over time.  
 
CJF expressed interest in conditioning the use to be for community only, and stated that 
since the applicant was Lewisham Homes this should be possible. SW stated that there were 
no policies in place to allow a preference of one use over another in this location. 
 
CR noted that Lewisham Homes had previously said that the ground floor use would be 
community usage, and this appears to have changed, a question for Lewisham Homes.  
 
Chair Councillor Clarke (CC) noted that 10m² of playspace per child had been calculated as 
being provided, and queried whether this space included the bin storage and parking spaces 
that could not be used for play in reality.  
 
SW clarified that 690m² of playspace would be provided in total over 2 areas. The London 
Plan SPG (Providing for Children and Young People’s Play) sets guidelines which would 
require 700m² to be provided. The figure of 690m² did not include parking spaces, 
landscaping or bin storage areas. However it was noted that this did include a hard 
landscaped area, which would occasionally be used by vehicles accessing or leaving the 
disabled parking spaces.  
 
CC asked about the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ), and whether the Council had any 
control over it. SW stated that a condition could be added requiring consultation with local 
residents regarding the CPZ, but this would be difficult to enforce. It was noted that there 
was sufficient funding for this in the scheme’s costing.  
 
CC asked what rooms the windows facing Swallow Court would serve. SW stated that 
officers had sought to confirm this through the planning records but no plans were available, 
 but added that they would likely serve as secondary windows. 
 
Councillor Anwar (CA) asked how many commercial units were proposed and SW clarified 1 
with a floor space of approximately 260m². CA asked wheth
[...]
r less trees to be lost and more replaced, as well as for the overall build height 
to be reduced. He stated that due to the semi-judicial nature of planning committee 
decisions, the proposal could only be assessed against relevant legal requirements and 
material planning considerations, including policies.  
 
Deliberations followed regarding the suitability of the children’s play space, the parking 
issues and suitability of CPZ proposal.  
 
CR stated that this was clearly a contentious case and could go either way. Considering the 
context, and the issues raised it would be unreasonable to refuse the application on the 
marginal 10m² failure on provision of playspace, where 47 high quality socially rented homes 
would replace the existing poor quality accommodation where there is a clear need. 
 
Councillor Rathbone then raised a motion to accept the officers’ recommendation, on the 
condition that Lewisham Homes are held to account on the issues raised, and grant planning 
permission, this was seconded by Councillor Paschoud. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR RECOMMENDATION: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, 
Paschoud and Rathbone. 
 
AGAINST RECOMMENDATION:   None 
 
ABSTAINED:  None 
 
RESOLVED:   Unanimously accept officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. 

   
 
 
4. 159a Upper Brockley Road, SE4 (DC/17/101182) (item 4 on the agenda) 
 
SW outlined the facts of the case as the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
construction of a 3-storey plus basement development comprising 4x two bedroom, 2x one 
bedroom and 1 studio self-contained flats/maisonettes. The site is located within the 
Brockley Conservation Area, and subject to an Article 4 direction.  
 
Over 3 separate consultations 20 objections were received, and 6 letters in support of the 
proposal. Subsequently the application has been revised considerably following a local 
meeting. The Brockley Society withdrew their objections to the scheme 
[...]
llors followed: 
 
CP stated that he did understand some of the concerns raised, however that lots of the 
objections relate to the proposal before substantial revisions were made. He stated that the 
proposal would look better than the existing garage buildings.  
 
AW stated that in her opinion the building would be overbearing, would overlook neighbours 
at a distance of less than 20m, is too close to the pavement especially considering the 
amount of station footfall that uses the street.  
 
CP asked SW what the pavement width would be, she measured it from the plan and replied 
it would be just less than 2m wide, which is greater than the minimum 1.2m usually sought 
by Highways and therefore acceptable.  
 
Deliberations between members followed, and CP started to raise a motion but CC asked 
SW whether the materials condition could be strengthened. SW stated that an informative 
could be added and stated that the wording of the construction management plan condition 
would need to be amended to require the developer to develop in accordance with the plan.  
 
Councillor Paschoud raised a motion to accept the officers’ recommendation and grant 
planning permission, this was seconded by Councillor Muldoon. 
 
 

Page 9



 

Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR RECOMMENDATION: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, 
Paschoud and Rathbone. 
 
AGAINST RECOMMENDATION:   None 
 
ABSTAINED:  None 
 
RESOLVED:   Unanimously accept officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. 

   
 
Councillor Paschoud left the meeting at 21:20.  
 
  
 
5. The Glasshouse, 2A Morley Road, SE13 (DC/17/104640) (item 5 on the agenda) 
 
SW outlined the facts of the case as the construction of an additional storey roof extension to 
The Glasshouse, 2A Morley Road, SE13, to provide a two bedroom self-contained flat, 
together with provision of bin and bicycle storage. She stated that the application has been 
revised to remove a balcony, and the scheme was
[...]
sue, they hadn’t worked out 
specific construction timings yet, but can add as much details as required prior to starting 
construction. The architect added that they have a good track record, but was cut off by CC 
who stated that only the current application is to be discussed.  
 
CC asked what the disruption of taking the roof off would be. The applicant stated that the 
roof would not be open, there would be weather proofing in place, and they would be very 
careful, as they do not want unhappy neighbours.  
 
CC then asked about soundproofing and the applicant confirmed it would be installed.  
 
Further deliberations between members followed, where they noted that there didn’t appear 
to be any material considerations to refuse the proposal on, although it would surely be 
disruptive and expressed their sympathy. 
 
Members stated that they would leave the construction management plan in the hands of 
officers, but that they wanted to require the developer to engage existing residents at every 
stage. SW stated that the condition could be strengthened to require the developer to notify 
residents  prior to commencement of the works and to provide a programme of works.  
 
CR stated that the strongest possible conditions were required, and CC stated that members 
would entrust this to officers.  
 

Page 11



 

Councillor Rathbone moved to accept the officers’ recommendation, which was seconded by 
Councillor Johnston-Franklin.  
 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR RECOMMENDATION: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, 
Paschoud and Rathbone. 
 
AGAINST RECOMMENDATION:   None 
 
ABSTAINED:  None 
 
RESOLVED:   Unanimously accept officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. 

   
 
Meeting Closed at 21:25  

 
 

Page 12



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title NORTHWEST GARAGES, KNAPDALE CLOSE, LONDON, SE23 3XG 

Ward FOREST HILL   

Contributors HOLLY LUCAS 

Class PART 1  30TH AUGUST 2018  

 

Reg. Nos. (A) 
[...]
 More information on CIL is available at: - 
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-
permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-
Levy.aspx 

 
D. You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 

accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 
available on the Lewisham webpage. 

 
E. In preparing the scheme of dust minimisation, reference shall be made to the 

London Councils Best Practice Guide: The Control of Dust and Emissions from 
Construction and Demolition. All mitigation measures listed in the Guide 
appropriate to the size, scale and nature of the development will need to be 
included in the dust minimisation scheme. 

 

Page 81



 

DC/17/105484 
34 St Margarets Passage, London, SE13 5BS 

F. The assessment of the light spill and lux level at the window of the nearest 
residential premises shall follow the guidance provided in The Institution of 
Lighting Engineers, Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light. 

 
G. The applicant is advised that the implementation of the proposal will require 

approval by the Council of a Street naming & Numbering application. 
Application forms are available on the Council's website. 

Page 82



Site Plan 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title Deptford Creek adjacent to Phoenix Wharf, Norman Road, London, SE10 

Ward New Cross 

Contributors David Robinson 

Class PART 1 30/08/2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/18/105966  
 
Application dated 20.02.2018 
 
Applicant Costain, VINCI Construction Grands Projets and 

Bachy Soletanche (CVB) 
 
Proposal Application for various marine works within 

Deptford Creek adjacent to Phoenix Wharf, 
Norman Road, London SE10 to facilitate barge 
movements including: 
 

 Checking the pile line for potential 
obstructions and removing any 
encountered  

 Capi
[...]
cal Finance Considerations
	10.0 Community Infrastructure Levy
	11.0 Equalities Considerations
	12.0 Human Rights Implications
	13.0 Conclusion
	14.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	Appendix A - Knapdale – Drop-In Session (Minutes)
	Northwest Garages, Knapdale Close, SE23 Site Map

	4 34 ST MARGARETS PASSAGE, LONDON, SE13 5BS
	1.0 Background
	2.0 Property/Site Description
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Current Planning Application
	5.0 Consultation
	6.0 Policy Context
	7.0 Planning Considerations
	8.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions, including those set out below and with such amendments as are considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of the development.
	34 St Margaret's Passage, SE13 Site Map

	5 DEPTFORD CREEK ADJACENT TO PHOENIX WHARF, NORMAN ROAD, LONDON, SE10
	1.0      Property / Site Description
	2.0 Current Planning Application
	3.0 Consultation
	4.0 Policy Context
	5.0 Planning Considerations
	6.0 Local Finance Considerations
	7.0 Equalities Considerations
	8.0 Human Rights Implications
	9.0 Conclusion
	10.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	Deptford Creek Adjacent to Phoenix Wharf, SE10 Site Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Thursday, 30 August 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Suzannah Clarke (Chair), Tom Copley (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Silvana Kelleher, John Muldoon 
and James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT: OFFICERS: Suzanne White – Planning Service, Paula Young – Legal 
Services, Samuel James – Committee Co-ordinator, Holly Lucas – Planning Officer, 
David Robinson – Planning Officer 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye and Councillor 
John Paschoud 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
No declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
Members approved minutes for Committee B held on 19th July.  
 
Prior to presentation of the 3rd item, the Chair announced that the 4th Item on the 
agenda, 34 St Margaret’s Passage, had been pulled from the agenda by officers 
due to some late information being received by herself during that day, which 
officers did not have time to consider prior to the meeting.  
 

3. NORTHWEST GARAGES, KNAPDALE CLOSE, LONDON, SE23 3XG 
 
The presenting Planning Officer Suzanne White (SW) explained the details of the 
application by Lewisham Homes for the demolition of 8 garages, surface car park 
and ‘drying area’ at Knapdale Close, to allow the construction of 17 self-contained 
flats of 100% socially rented tenure.  
 
27 letters of objection were received, and 1 in support. A local meeting was held 
on 4th June 2018, where issues including existing management of the estate, 
sunlight/daylight/overlooking concerns, and highways concerns were raised. 
 
The proposal is considered by officers to be acceptable, and the scheme therefore 
recommended for approval. Questions from Councillors to the presenting officer 
followed. 
 
Councillor Muldoon (CM) raised concern that the parking would not be allocated 
and SW clarified that Condition 16 was for submission of details of a Parking 
Management Plan to control this issue.  
Councillor Kelleher (CK) stated that she lives on an estate, and that non-residents 
parking there is an issue, and stated that the management plan should ensure 
only residents can use the spaces.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
Councillor Johnston-Franklin (CJF) raised concern that the lack of provision of 
wheelchair units was not policy compliant. SW explained that due to level changes 
on-site, it was not practical to deliver wheelchair units in this location, and where 
there are practical difficulties, the policy allows for less provision of wheelchair 
units. It was explained that any wheelchair user in this location would be required 
to have a car to access the site, and this would be an unreasonable expectation.  
 
CJF reiterated her concern, and asked why it would not be possible to deliver at 
least one wheelchair unit in one of the end units. SW explained that any 
wheelchair user would not be able to get up Eliot Bank without a vehicle. 
 
Chair Councillor Clarke (CC) noted that some of the trees to be removed were Ash 
Trees, and that Ash trees were becoming rare, and questioned whether any Ash 
trees would be replanted. SW clarified that there is no policy directly pertaining to 
protection of Ash trees, but that the replanted trees would all be native species.  
 
CC stated that Ash trees should be replaced, and moved on to ask for a 
comparison of the height of the proposed buildings and the existing blocks of flats 
on the site. SW showed the elevation drawings again on the screen, and stated 
that a comparison had been made in the officers report, on page 30 of the agenda. 
SW stated that the heights were very similar to the existing blocks.  
 
Councillor Rathbone (CR), following up from CC’s question, wanted to know how 
much of the height was due to the pitched roof. Approximately 2.5m above the top 
of the top windows clarified SW, and she stated that this was angled away from 
neighbouring windows, which reduces the bulk and impact on neighbouring 
occupiers’ amenity.  
 
20:05 Councillor Bourne arrived and took a seat.  
 
The Chair invited the applicant to approach the table and speak in support of the 
proposal. Neil Campbell (NC) of BPTW explained that estate residents had been 
engaged throughout the application process through consultations and their “New 
Homes, Better Places” programme, and that the proposal has been adapted in 
response to concerns raised. He stated that they were committed to continuing 
this obligation to existing residents throughout the construction process and 
beyond, through a ‘package of improvements’.  
 
He went on to explain the design rationale, and how the proposal had been 
sensitively designed to minimise impacts of overlooking and respond to the site 
context. Traffic and parking assessments had been carried out in July, and 
highways improvements would be secured through the Section 106 agreement. 
Questions from Councillors to the applicants followed: 
 
CJF asked the applicant why no wheelchair units would be provided. NC reiterated 
that due to site constraints and level changes the provision of wheelchair units 
would be inappropriate, and that this had been agreed at the Pre-application 
stage. CJF stated that this should have been noted in the officer’s report.  
 



 

 
 
 

3 

CK questioned whether a non-wheelchair user could be moved from a wheelchair 
adaptable unit and put into one of the proposed flats, and a wheelchair user be 
given their flat. CC stated that this could be considered as a wider policy, but was 
not a material consideration to this planning application.  
 
CC asked the applicant to justify the height of the building and raised concern over 
the overlooking and moderate sunlight and daylight impacts identified in the report. 
NC stated that the proposed buildings are of a similar scale and proportions to 
those existing on-site, but with a contemporary design style. He stated that the 
closest overlooking between windows was 19.8m and showed this on a plan, and 
that this was sufficient.  
 
CC raised concern that 6 windows had been identified in the Daylight/Sunlight 
Assessment as having minor to moderate transgressions. SW clarified that only 2 
moderate transgressions had been identified in Forest Croft, and the other 4 were 
only minor, which on a balance is acceptable.  
 
Councillor Anwar (CA) requested further information on the proposed parking 
controls. The applicant responded by stating it would initially be uncontrolled, but 
as part of the parking management plan Lewisham Homes would monitor the 
situation, and if residents felt that a permit system was required then this could be 
introduced.  
 
CR stated that the parking concerns should be addressed at this stage, as it had 
been repeatedly raised as a concern during consultations. NC replied that the total 
number of parking spaces was being increased at an almost 1:1 ratio for new 
dwellings, and that the parking survey showed capacity on surrounding streets. 
The monitoring system to be secured in the parking management plan would be in 
place to ensure this.  
 
CC thanked the applicants and invited the objectors to take the table.  
 
Rebecca Thurgood (RT), the chair of the Forest Estate Residents Association next 
spoke on behalf of objecting residents. She stated that the site was very peculiar 
and had many constraints which could only be appreciated when visiting the site, 
and expressed her concern that all members had not been to site prior to the 
meeting. Concern was also expressed over the proposed access, and whether 
emergency vehicles would be able to access if they needed to. She also 
expressed concern that the delivery and servicing, and construction management 
plans were being conditioned, and not dealt with prior to making a decision, as no 
consultations were required for approval of detail applications and residents would 
therefore have no say.  
 
Further concerns was expressed towards the access road, previous refuse 
management at the site, previous management of the estate by Lewisham Homes, 
overlooking, outlook and sunlight/daylight issues.  
 
CM asked whether RT was proposing the committee defer the application to allow 
for a site visit to be made, and she indicated that was what she was saying.  
 



 

 
 
 

4 

CC sought clarification from the objector over how the existing road conditions 
have an impact on this application specifically. RT replied that the Section 278 
agreement would add yellow lines, resulting in the loss of on-street parking, which 
hasn’t been accounted for. She went on to state the indicative construction 
management plan has errors, and that all details should be provided prior to a 
decision being made, and repeated the proposal to defer the decision.  
 
CC stated that it is normal for the construction management plan to be 
conditioned, and determined after the decision has been made, and that it would 
be unreasonable to defer on those grounds. RT responded by saying that the 
decision should be deferred due to the lack of a site visit then, to which CC replied 
she had visited the site as Chair of the committee, so it couldn’t be deferred on 
those grounds either.  
 
Councillor Gibbons (CG) next spoke under standing orders as a ward councillor. 
He stated that he was not speaking to directly oppose the proposal, but wanted to 
give additional context to the objecting resident’s concerns. He reiterated concerns 
regarding the access road and emergency vehicle access, as well as illegal 
parking – citing the fact that in July a fire engine was not able to access the site 
when required. He reiterated concerns of overlooking, acknowledging the 19m 
separation between windows, but only as little as 5m between windows and rear 
boundaries of neighbouring gardens. He raised concerns over damp in some 
existing flats, and the loss of the clothes drying area to make way for the proposal.  
 
CA sought clarification from the presenting officer as to whether the London Fire 
Brigade had found the emergency access acceptable. SW confirmed they had 
raised no objections, and cited the 45m test that is applied.  
 
CG stated that the proposed parking appeared tight, and would be difficult to 
manoeuvre should the car park be full. CC stated that the proposal is for a 
formalised and more ordered parking system, as opposed to the existing informal 
situation, which clearly represents an improvement. She sought clarification from 
the presenting officer on turning for refuse vehicles. SW showed the swept path 
drawings, and stated that this point had been considered at length during 
assessment, and had been found to be acceptable. The yellow lines at pinch 
points would alleviate the issues raised.  
 
CK asked the presenting officer whether the road could be widened, as there 
seemed to be a lot of space either side of the road. SW responded by saying that 
the road would now effectively be widened, as it would be a shared 
pedestrian/vehicle surface. CJF sought clarification on this point, and SW replied 
that there would be demarcation between the road/pedestrian path with different 
landscaping materials for each surface, she also stated that traffic calming 
measures would be in place to slow down drivers.  
 
CR stated that the main issues were the access via Knapdale, and the parking, as 
well as emergency vehicle access and asked whether conditions could be 
strengthened at all, for example by enforcing a residents only parking 
management plan, and by bringing conditions back to committee for decision. SW 
replied that the conditions could be decided by the committee should Councillors 
want to request this.  



 

 
 
 

5 

 
CC asked whether anyone wanted to propose a motion. CK again asked whether 
the road could be widened, and CC clarified that it couldn’t be as part of the 
current application. SW stated that currently people park on the access road, 
which would now be controlled, so the road didn’t need to be widened.  
 
Councillor Muldoon asked how far strengthening conditions can go to alleviating 
the previously mentioned issues, and stated that the construction management 
plan should provide a definitive statement on management of access.  
 
SW stated that if councillors felt there was enough information to be comfortable 
that the access would work in principle, then conditioning it is a strong enough 
measure to control the issue.  
 
Councillor Copley moved to accept the officer’s recommendation to grant planning 
permission, especially considering the 100% affordable tenure, and provision of 
40% + family housing. Councillor Muldoon seconded.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR RECOMMENDATION: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Copley (vice-chair) Anwar, 
Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon and Rathbone. 
 
AGAINST RECOMMENDATION:   None 
 
ABSTAINED:  None 
 
RESOLVED:   Unanimously accept officer’s recommendation and grant planning 

permission.    
 

4. 34 ST MARGARETS PASSAGE, LONDON, SE13 5BS 
 
Pulled from agenda. 
 

5. DEPTFORD CREEK ADJACENT TO PHOENIX WHARF, NORMAN ROAD, 
LONDON, SE10 
 
SW outlined the proposal for permission to install multiple marine works within 
Deptford Creek to facilitate barge movements associated with the construction of 
the Thames Tideway sewage pipeline. The public benefit of the work includes the 
fact there would be just 2 barge movements per day compared with hundreds of 
HGV movements. There is no long term ecological or heritage asset damage 
predicted. It was noted that Greenwich Council had already given consent to the 
works on their side of the creek.  
 
CK noted that she was aware of 7 residential barges on the creek, and questioned 
the impact upon them. SW stated that this had been raised by an objector, and the 
proposal would have no impact on these barges, and navigational rights would not 
be affected.  
 



 

 
 
 

6 

CK raised further concern with regard to the residential barges, and asked whether 
there was a danger they could be capsized by the works, and whether any 
conditions could protect them.  
 
CM stated he was concerned with the ecological impacts and raised specific 
concern regarding the impact on birds such as kingfishers. SW replied that she 
couldn’t answer specifics regarding the ecological impacts, but that the 
Environment Agency and the Council’s Ecological Regeneration manager had 
been consulted and were happy with the proposed mitigation measures.  
 
CC asked why there was a need to re-silt the river bed after the works had been 
completed. SW replied that this was to reinstate the river bed back to its natural 
condition and to reinstate the ecology that would be lost due to dredging.  
 
CFJ sought confirmation that the creek would be restored, and that no spoil would 
be left as a result when works have been completed. SW clarified that it would be 
highly unlikely to be left in a poor condition, considering the amount of statutory 
bodies involved in regulating the works. 
 
The applicant, a representative of CVB who would carry out the works, and a 
representative of Thames Tideway took to the table to make their case in support 
of the proposal. 
 
Firstly they stated that no one lives on the barges stored closest to the application 
site, and claimed they have been empty since 2007. Tideway have engaged with 
the owners of the vessels and they have been re-located. The closest barges 
being lived on are 100m from the dredging site.  
 
They also clarified that kingfishers will not be affected, as the dredging would be 
over a short time-frame, and only the silt would be impacted. There is also a 
Construction Ecology Management Plan as a part of the wider Tideway works. 
 
They also stated that as part of the works a lot of refuse had already been cleared 
from the creek, and other regulatory bodies are very strict about leaving things 
behind.  
 
CK stated that the site is in her ward, and asked whether the tow-path on 
Lewisham’s side would be retained or reinstated, as access has recently been 
lost. The applicant replied that there would be no impact on the Lewisham bank 
side.  
 
CC questioned whether any pollution could be brought up by the dredging works. 
The applicant replied that there will be constant monitoring for contamination whilst 
works are being carried out, and there are processes in place if contamination is 
detected.  
 
Councillor Rathbone moved to accept the officer’s recommendation and approve 
the application for planning permission, including the additional conditions 
suggested by officers. This was seconded by Councillor Kelleher. 
 
Members voted as follows: 



 

 
 
 

7 

 
FOR RECOMMENDATION: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Copley (vice-chair), 
Bourne, Anwar, Johnston-Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, and Rathbone. 
 
AGAINST RECOMMENDATION:   None 
 
ABSTAINED:  None 
 
RESOLVED:   Unanimously accept officer’s recommendation and grant planning 
permission. 
 
Meeting closed at 21:30   
 


